REGULAR MATRIX

SERVICE MANUAL

4-CHANNEL AMPLIFIER

SANSUI QA-7000

PovER

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.



RLLIIY QA-7000

This service manual is designed for service engineers to repair,

adj
cor

ust, maintain and order the replacement parts of the QA-7000
rctly.

When ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts name speci-
fically referring to the Parts Locations & Parts List.

For

general usage and maintenance of the unit, please refer to the

Operating Instructions attached with the unit.

TABLE OF CONTNETS

Section Title ‘ Page
1. SPECIFICATIONS ... ..ottt 2
2. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND LEVELDIAGRAM...................... 3

21, Block Diagram ... ..oooeiveiiii i 3
2-2.  Llevel Diagram ............ e e e 4

3. ADJUSTMENT S ... .ottt it e e 4
3-1.  Regulated Power Supply Board Adjustment.................. 4
3-2.  lLevel Meter Adjustment. .........cooriiiiiiiiiiis 4

3-3.  Driver Circuit Board Adjustment.................cooeiiee. B

4, TROUBLESHOOTINGCHART ..............oiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 6
4-1.  Troubleshooting on Power Supply Section .................. 6
4-2.  Troubleshooting on Protector Section ...................... 6
4-3.  Troubleshooting on 2-CH Section ............cooniienonnn. 7
4-4. Troubleshooting on PHONO-T,2 Section .................... 7
4-5.  Level Meter lnoperative. ... ..o 8
4-6. Troubleshooting on QS SYNTHESIZER Section................ 8
4-7. Troubleshooting on Main Section ...............ooiiiiia, 8

5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTSLIST ....................00. 9
5-1.  F-2028A Equalizer Circuit Board ................ooinnnt 9, 10
5-2.  F-2031 Switch Control CircuitBoard ............ ...t 10
5:3. - F-2066 Tone Circuit Board........coiviviiiiiin o, 11,12
5-4. F-2064 Meter Circuit Board ....... ..., 13
5-5.  F-2043 Tone Control Circuit Board ...t 14
5-6. F-2010 B.T.L. Circuit Board...........coiiiiiiiii i, 15
5-7.  F-2022 Protector Circuit Board .............cooviniinnt 15, 16
5-8.  F-1354B Driver Circuit Board.............oiiiiiiiiiiinn, 16
5-9,  F-2032 Fuse Circuit Board ... ..o 17
5-10. F-2033 Power Supply Circuit Board..........cooviiiiiint 17
5-11. F-2038 Fuse Circuit Board .......cooiiiiiieiiiniiii e 17
5-12. Other Parts (Front Side) ... oo 18
'5-13. Other Parts (TOP Side) .« . v evvunteinieiieeiiiaaeeaaeeennns 19
5-14. Other Parts (Bottom Side) ..o ovuriiiiiniiiiei i, 19

6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF AUDIO SECTION-L................ 20

7. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF AUDIO SECTION-2 ..ol 21
8. PACKING LIST ... .ottt it ee e e e e 22
9. ACCESSORY PARTS LIST ... . ..o, 22

10. MAINTENANCE. ... ..ot ittt 22

10-1. Voltage Adjustment ..........ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, 22

T



REGULAR  MATRIX

1. SPECIFICATIONS

POWER QUTPUT (at rated distortion)

MUSIC POWER(IHF) ....108W (40} 1,000Hz)

88W (80) 1,000Hz)

CONTINUOUS POWER (each channel driven)
.............. 24W/ch. (40 1,000Hz)
20W/ch. (8Q) 1,000Hz)

CONTINUOUS POWER (all channels driven)

.............. 15x 4W (80 1,000Hz)

12X 4W (80 20 to 20,000Hz)

MUSIC POWER (IHF, B.T.L. connection)
.............. 160W (40 1,000Hz)
144W (80 1,000Hz)
CONTINUOUS POWER (B.T.L. connection)
Each Channel Driven ..50/50W (8Q) 1,000Hz)
All Channels Driven....40+40W (8Q 1,000Hz)
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION (at rated power
output)
PRE AMPLIFIER ONLY....less than 0.05%
MAIN (POWER) AMPLIFIER ONLY
.............. less than 0.1%
INTERMODULATION DISTORTION (at rated output
) o TOHz : 7,000Hz=4:1_SMPTE method).. . .
MAIN (POWER) AMPLIFIER ONLY
.............. less than 0.15%
POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF). .10 to 30,000Hz
FREQUENCY RESPONSE (power output at 1 Watt)
OVERALL (from AUX)....20 to 40,000Hz f; dB
MAIN (POWER) AMPLIFIER ONLY
.............. 10 to 50,000Hz +1dB
RIAA CURVE DEVIATION. .30 to 15,000Hz +0.5dB

LOAD IMPEDANCE. ....... 4to0 160

DAMPING FACTOR. ....... 100 (8Q))

INPUT SENSITIVITY AND IMPEDANCE (at 1,000Hz)
PHONO-1,2 ...cvnnn.n. 2.5mV 50kQ)

Max. Input Capability. .270mV
(T.H.D.:less than 0.5%)

4-CH. TUNER...........: 100mV 50k
4-CH. AUX-1,2.......... 100mV 50k
2-CH. TAPE DECK-1, 2 ]
T W 100mV 50kQ)
DIN . oie e 100mV 50k}

4-CH. TAPE DECK-1,2....100mV 50kQ
MAIN (POWER) INPUT .. ..800mV 50kQ)

OQUTPUT LEVEL AND IMPEDANCE (at 1,000Hz)
2-CH. TAPE DECK

Pin verereieniiieinnn 100mV 2k

DIN . oviie i 30mV 65k
4-CH. TAPE DECK-1,2....7100mV 2kQ
PREOUTPUT............ 800mV 6000

Max. Output Voltage ..6.5V (T.H.D.: less than 0.5%)

HUM AND NOISE (IHF)

PHONO-1,2 ...... ... better than 70dB
4-CH.TUNER............ better than 80dB
4-CH. AUX-1, 2., ... better than 80dB

MAIN (POWER)INPUT. .. .better than 90dB
CROSSTALK (rated output at 1,000Hz)

"PHONO-1,2............ better than 45dB
4-CH.TUNER............ better than 50dB
4-CH. AUX-1,2..000vnet better than 50dB

MAIN (POWER) INPUT ..better than 60dB

CONTROLS
BASS ..t +15dB, —15dB at 50Hz
TREBLE vvvennnnnnn.. +15dB, —15dB at 15,000Hz
LOUDNESS (Volume Control at —30dB)
...... weeee...+8dB at 50Hz
+3dB at 10,000Hz
LEVELMETER. ... ...t 0dB=100mV

4-CHANNEL SYNTHESIZER/DECODER CIRCUIT
.............. QS regular matrix system
with vario-matrix circuit

OTHERS
SEMICONDUCTORS ™
TRANSISTORS ........ 97
o 2
ZENER DIODES........ 2
DIODES ..o vvvennnn, 62

POWER REQUIREMENTS. .100, 117, 220, 240V 50/60Hz
AC OUTLETS

SWITCHED .......... 50W

UNSWITCHED ........ total 300W
POWER CONSUMPTION. . 115W (rated), 340VA (max.)
DIMENTIONS .......... 140mm (5%”) H,

440mm (17%") W,
322mm (128") D
WEIGHT «eveeeeeees 14kg (30.9 Ibs)

* Design and specification subject to change without notice for
improvements.



QA-7000

2. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND LEVEL DIAGRAM

2-1. Block Diagram

eroNoA @ EQUALIZER UNIT :
1 [(F-2028A | [F2048 ] F2047 ]
PHONO2(C} QS SYNTHESIZER/DECODER BLOCK-1 2 23 QS SYNTHESIZER/

27 DECODER BLOCK-2

1
|
|

DIN JACK!

4-CH(2-CH .
FRON(T L ) (S:‘gl'\l.l:l' %H
TUNER(Q ONIT, TONE UNIT CONTROL _ TONE UNIT
AUXL F-2031 ) [ F-2066 [ F-2066 ]
VRp3d
AUX2 ol l TRO9$H TRI3
| o _TRO1$ TROS
EC (OF— > i C29
[
Lriay 4 %
& i
EC %
DECK2  S— \__ o I I
PLAY
= TONE EEI_TPREOUTPUT MAIN INPUT i,—‘,'—'z-%ﬂ —sD——
~2031] F2066 o [E 0, 2
ud
2
o 82 | SI28 [wmy TROL ga= n I
S| 8 =z $703a : TVRE03 1 0
3 &|lsossd] F <y - 8
RS TR;I% 7 Ji7e2
§°‘ RO5 5
—;-g = TRBOS| TR8T1| o 5
793 - EADPHONE
TO S703¢ TO §703¢
PROTECTOR UNIT POWER SUPPLY UNIT
' ’ [ F2022 F-2033 |
gz | 32 J ‘ TRO1 =
3 % RLO1 I :DOSI % TRO2 Do3¥ Doty E
H @, g
D05 004Y, 002X, e
a
S = 2
& 03 n
g | o =
=
Bez3
S8 g &
¥3
BTLLEFT
TL RIGHT
FRONT —SP SYSTEM —REAR
$701-af~cr SELECTOR S703—a~d B.T.L. SWITCH $02-a~d 4-CH TAPE MONITOR
1. PHONO-2 . FRONT SIGNAL 1. DECORDER SIGNAL
2. PHONO-1 2 OFF 2. SOURCE
3. TUNER 3. REAR S!GNAL 3. DECK 1p2
4. AUX-1 S704 POWER SWITCH $03-a~d 4-CH TAPE MONITOR
5. AUX-2 1. OFF 1. PLAYBACK DECK-1
$702-af~er FUNCTION 2. ON 2. SOURCE
1. 2-CH 501-a~d 2-CH TAPE MONITOR 3. PLAYBACK DECK-2
2. @S SYNTHESIZER HALL 1. SOURCE S04~a~d LOUDNESS
3. QS SYNTHESIZER SURROUND 2. PLAYBACK 1. OUT
4. QS SURROUND 2. IN
5. QS HALL
6. PHASE MATRIX
7. DISCRETE




REGULAR MATRIX

) 2-2. Level Diagram AUX-1  100mV TkHz Sine Wave
*fach number (@, @, ®@..) indicated in Level Diagram (ouFﬁut impedance of 6000 at an audio
corresponds to the number in Block Diagram. oscillator)

1. MASTER VOLUME, LEVEL SET volume control 4. Output.... 11V (15W) 80
______ Maximum Note: Each voltage value is for reference and measured

2 BASS. TREBLE. BALANCE volume control. .Center by a VTVM. In some recorders, the actual voltage value
3 Input’ ) .PILIONO-1 2.5mV 1kHz Sine Wave is in minor difference from the reference value.

dB 10—

0— ' 11V
=10 omV | 780 0dB;
E= ?Z%%@gfﬁ@gdaf?_%dsff’ e

—30—] T 100mV T .100mV 520V
T ?(—4{5'3)?(—41413) _ (~2508)

—50—] ] 88mvV §S4rng
—60—] ? é——MdB)L"gié"" é—‘*ZdB) (—42dB)
25dB)

&5
3. ADJUSTMENTS

3-1. Regulated Power Supply Board Adjustment (See Fig. 3-1)

Note: 1. Function.............ooiius ;. QS Synthesizer
2. Master Volume.............. Minimum
STEP SUBJECT EQUIPMENT MEASURE OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 | Regulated | DC volt meter | F-2033 F-2033 25401V
Power supply terminal 03 VRO1
Fig. 3-1 F-2033

74 ////////////// /////////////// /A

| W @ @
regulated
power supply

- VRO1 volume

3-2. Level Meter Adjustment (See Fig. 3-2)

Note: 1. Function................oune QS Synthesizer 4. Level Set Volume............ Maximum
2. Selector...ovviniiiiniian, AUX-1 5. For adjustment, run the unit for more than 2 minutes
3. Master Volume.............. Minimum after the power is switched on.
FEED SIGNAL MEASURE
STEP SUBJECT FROM 10 OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 | Level Meter | 1kHz FRONT, REAR | Level Meter F-2064 0 level oFeed signal to 4-CH
Output: 100mV | AUX-~1L,R-ch VRO1 (front L) (both FRONT and
Audio Oscillator| VRO02 (front R) REAR)
VRO3 (rear L)
VRO4 (rear R)
Fig. 3-2 F-2064
SOOI ISP OIS L /. L LA
- @ 0 @ o @ o © P @ Q @ Ny (@R @
=] o 1 o [ o
o [+ o o o
) © 10 1@ ©
Front L Front R Rear L. Rear R -
level meter level meter - level meter -level meter
volume volume volume - * volume



QA-7000

3-3. Driver Circuit Board Adjustment (See Figs. 3-3 and 3-4)

Note: 1. Master Volume

...Minimum

2. Make the SP terminal free (no load).
3. Confirm the AC Power Supply voltage.
4. After adjustment, run the unit for more than 5 minutes, then check and readjust necessary.

5. Room temperature should be 18~28°C (65~83°F) for bias current adjustment.

STEP SUBJECT . EQUIPMENT MEASURE OUTPUT ADJUST ADJUST FOR CONDITION
1 | DCoOV DC volt meter F-1354B F-1354B ov oStep down mete’s
Front L-ch terminal 8H VR801 range accordingly
(left side board) (left side board)
2 | DCovV Same as above F-13548 F-13548 Same as above Same as above
Front R-ch terminal 8P VR802
(left side board) (left side board)
3 | DCoV Same as above F-1354B F-1354B Same as above Same as above
Rear L-ch terminal 8H VR801
(right side board) (right side board)
4 | DCoOV Same as above F~13548 F-1354B Same as above Same as above
Rear R~ch terminal 8P VR802
(right side board) (right side board)

5 | Bias current DC miliammeter | F-2038 F-1354B 25mA oStep down meter’s
) Front L-ch FO1 VR803 range accordingly
Fig. 3-4 (left side board)

6 | Bias current Same as above F-2038 F-1354B Same as above Same as above
Front R-ch FO3 VR804
Fig. 3-4 (left side board)
7.-|-Bias-current -Same-as-above ......|.F~2038 |-F=1354B-. -1-Same-as-above ...Same as.above
Rear L-ch FO5 VR803
Fig. 3-4 (right side board)
8 | Bias current Same as above F-2038 F-13548 Same as above Same as above
Rear R~ch FO7 VR804
Fig. 3-4 (right side board)

Fig. 33 7797 77

W

F-1354B

VRs801 VRs803

DC OV volume

Fig. 3-4

biasL ca17 J\

current volume

[-—-*FRONT—-—-I

I—REARﬁ

VR804 VRs02

Cs18 J bias current  DC OV volume
volume

-
O
-l

% T

Fo2
Fo3
Foa
Fos

_I_

Foe

F-2038

miliammeter P

miliammeter ©




o

s

REGULAR MATRIX

4. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

4~1. Troubleshooting on Power Supply Section

Symptom Check Point

1. No power supplied to each section

1-1. Each lamp not lighted

1-2. Each lamp lighted
1) +22V (—22V) not supplied to collector of

power transistor
L——2) +33.5V (=33.5V) not supplied to terminal[8K],

(8LJ([8D], [8]) on F-1354B

———3) No power supplied to terminal [04] on

F-2033

——6) Wrong voltage supplied to terminal on

.F-2033

L——7) Wrong voltage supplied to terminal ' on
F-2033

4-2. Troubleshooting on Protector Section

1. Protector circuit inoperative
(In case that DC voltage between center and ground on

power section is over 2.5V)

.

. Defective TRO1 on F-2022

1.

8.

——4) 425V not supplied to terminal on F-2033——E9.

10.

——5) —44V not supplied to terminal on F-2O33—————-—I————11.

Cause & What to Do

Power supply cord open
Power fuse F701 open

. Imperfect contact of power switch 5704

Defective power transformer T701

_Defective D701

. FO5, FO6 on F-2032 open
. Defective DQ1, D04 (D02, D03) on F-2032

FO3, FO4 on F-2032 open
Defective D02, DO4.on F-2033
Defective TRO3 on F-2033
Defective D01, D03 on F-2033

--Defective-TROT-on-F-2033-

Defective TRO3 on F-2033

. Defective TR04 on F-2033

. Defective D06 on F~2033

. Imperféct contact of VRO1 on F-2033
. Defective DO5 on F-2033

. Defective TRO1 on F-2033

. Defective TRO2 on F-2033

Defective DO1~D06 on F-2022

2. No output power from both speaker terminals approx 10 minutes after the power is on

(Grounding of PRE OUT and speaker terminals not

released)

3. Generates popping noise after the power is ON——o.

Defective D08 on F-2022
Defective D07 on F-2022

5. Impetfect.contact of headphone jack

(J702, )703)

Defective RLO1 on F-2022
Defective RL701
Defective TRO3 on F-2022

Defective TRO1~TRO3 on F-2022



| QA-7000 |

4-3. Troubleshooting on 2-CH Section

Symptom Check Point
* Set B.T.L. switch to off
1. One channel inoperative

1) Quick Acting Fuses open
01, FO2 (FO3, FO4) on F-2038

“1-1) After replacement, quick acting

b2

1-2) After replacement, quick acting

2) Quick Acting Fuses_not open
FO1, FO2 (FO3, FO4) on F~2038

2-1) Reverse L and R-ch at PRE OuT,
MAIN IN

1) No sound at all 3.

2) R and L-ch sound reverses

2-1) Level meter operative ——— 4,

2-2) Level meter inoperative———35.

2. Both channels inoperative Em.

1) Protector circuit board F-2022 operative 12.

4-4. Troubleshooting on PHONO-1, 2 Section

1. One channel inoperative : 1.

fuse opens again 1.

fuse not open 2,

Cause & What to Do

Defective main amp. (See 4-7.)

Confirm the center voltage which is with-
in2.5V

Defective main amp. (See 4-7.)

Defective TR09, TR13, TR17 (TR10, TR14,
TR18) on F-2066

Imperfect contact of S701-af (S701-bf)
on SELECTOR switch :

. Imperfect contact of S01-c (S071-d) on 2-
-CH.TAPE MONITOR switch__

Imperfect contact of S03-c (503-d) on 4-

CH TAPE MONITOR switch

. Imperfect contact of $702-af (5702-bf) on

FUNCTION switch

. Defective TRO1, TRO5 (TR02, TRO6) on

F-2066

Defective power section (See 4-1.)

- Grounding of PRE OUT and speaker

terminals not released (See 4-2)
Even if center voltage on one channel is

. more than 2.5V on F-1354B, both (or 4

channel) function would be inoperative
by protector circuit

Imperfect contact of S701-ar (5701-br)
on SELECTOR switch

. Defective TR601, TR603, TR605 (TR602,

TR604, TR606) on F-2028A

. Imperfect contact of $701-af (5701-bf)

on SELECTOR switch

e



REGULAR MATRIX

4-5. Level Meter Inoperative

Symptom Check Point

(When switching to FRONT L-ch position)

4"'6- I A P T e
{2-CH of FUNCTION switch operative)

1. Both Front and Rear function inoperative

FOurnIEsnoouig on QS SYNTHESIZER Section

2. Front function inoperative

1) L-ch inoperative

2) R-ch inoperative

4-7. Troubleshooting on Main Section

-

Cause & What to Do
Defective level meter MO1

. Defective D01, D05, D09, D13 on F-2064

Defective TROT on F-2064
Imperfect contact of VRO1 on F-2064

Defective TROT~TRO4 on F-2048

. Defective TRO5, TR09, TR13 on F-2048
. Imperfect contact of 5702-af on FUNC-

TION switch
Defective TRO6, TR10, TR14 on F-2048

." Imperfect contact of S702-bf on FUNC-

TION switch

Defective TR701, TR702 on F~1354B
Defective TR809, TR811 on F-1354B
Defective TR807 on F-1354B

Defective TR801, TR803 on F-1354B




oA 7000

5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LIST

5-1. F-2028A Equalizer Circuit Board (stock No. 7550430 Complete Circuit Board F-2028A)

, - 25A493
Conductor A l B 25C1000
Side { ]
F ~F22028 TP-N71 )
g c B
2SA726
2s5c1313
BCE
Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
0300451  25A493(GR) Cea 0660120 6.8pF 1A
+1 C.
TReo1 { or or 1A Cei4 0660120 6.8pF} - sV cc 18
0300410,1 25A726B)(F. G) Ceis 391
\ B(F. G) 6 0620391 30pF) o soy po. 2A
{ 0300451  25A493(GR) Ceie 0620391 390pF 28
TReo2 or or 18 Cai7 0600226  0.00224F 2A
+ 5 .C.
0300410,1 25A726®(F. G) Cais 0600226 o.oozng} £5% SV MC. oy
0305880  25C1000(GR) Car 0620221 220pF 2A
+ 5 C.
TReos { or or 2A Cé20 0620221 220pF] % v pC 2B
0306070,1 25C1313®(F-G) Cen 0600806  0.0084F 2A
+ 5 .C.
0305880  25C1000(GR) [ Trensistor Ce 0600806 o.oosm] LEA SV MC 4y
TRéo4 or or 2B Cé23 0515100 104F 50v 2A
0306070,1 2SC1313®(F. G) Cé4 0515100 104F 50V 28
0300451  '25A493(GR) Ce2s 0519101 145 sov| EC- 24
TReos or or 2A Ce2s 0519101 1uF 50V 28
0300410,1 25A726®(F.G) Cer 0620152 1500pF 2A
+ C.
0300451  25A493(GR) Cews 0620152 lSOOpF} £5% SV PC. Ly
TRé0s or or 2B
0300410,1 25A726@®XF.G) Réor 0107563 56k 2A
c A Reoz 0107563 56k0, 238
C“‘ 0573229 2’2“F} £20% 28V TC. ¢ Reoa 0107473 47kQ, 1A
caoz 0573229 2.24F 1 Reos 0107473 Pl '8
C‘°3 0513100 104F 25v : ’; Reos 0107124 12010 1A
C‘°“ 0513100 104F 25V e i Reos 0107124 120kQ 18
C‘°5 0515330 33uF sov . Reo7 0107104 100k0) =5% YW CR 1A
C‘“ 0515330 33uF 5%‘(/ A Reos 0107104 100k 18
c‘°7 0660151 150pF 5 } cc 5 Reos 0107104 100k 1A
C“’B 0660151 150pF 50v. T Ré10 0107104 100k 18
C‘°9 0514470 47pF 3sv A Ret1 0107222 2.2 1A
C‘w 0514470 47 ¢ 35Vliec. an Re12 0107222 22kQ 18
€1 0511330 334F 1ov Ré13 0107221 2200 1A
Caiz 0511330 334F Tov 28

%

e



REGULAR MATRIX

5-2. F-2031 Switch Control Circuit Board (Stock No. 7591470 Complete Circuit Board F-2031)
Conductor Side

Te-MTY

F-2031% |
SAMBUT 1

F-2031 Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Cot 0620911 910pF B
Coz2 0620911 910pF B
Cos 0620911 910pF t5% s0v PC B
Co4 0620911 910pF B
Cos 0600108 0.1 uF B
Cos 0600108 0.1 4F o B
Cor 0600108 oapr(E® % svoMC
Cos 0600108 0.1 uF B
Ro1 0107103 10k C
F-2028A Parts List Rz 0107103 10kQ c
Ro3 0107103 10k C
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Ro4 6107103 10k €2 C
Ros 0107562 5.6kQ) B
Rer4 0107221 2204} 18 Ros 0107562 5.6k B
Ré1s 0107223 22k 1A Ro7 0107562 5.6k B
Ré16 0107223 22k} 5% YW CR 1B Ros 0107562 5.6k B
Ré17 0107104 100k TA Ré01 0107479 4.7 o A
Rets 0107104 100kQ 1B Reéo2 0107479 470 5% UW CR A
Ré19 0106561 5608 TA Ré03 0107479 470 A
Rez2o0 0106561 5600 1B Réo4 0107479 4.7Q) A
Ré2t 0106561 5600 +5% YW CR 1,2A Réos 0107479 4,70 A
Re22 0106561 5600 (ELR) 1.2B Ré06 0107479 470 A
Ré23 0106122 1.2kQ) 2A Réo7 0107479 4.7 A
Ré24 0106122 1.2k 2B Réos 0107479 470 A
Ré2s 0107821 82002 TA Réo9 0107479 4.7 A
Ré26 0107821 82002 18 Rét0 0107479 4.7Q A
i 0107683 680 A VR 1060150, 1 250k} (B)x 4 B
Ré28 0107683 68xQ) 9 1B 0 ) X .
Rex 0107824 sooka [ 22 % AW Ck. 1.2A VRoz 1060180, 1 250k (MN) X 4 ‘R’:s’i‘:z‘f c
Ré30 0107824 820kQ) 1,28 VRo3 1060190, 1 250kl (MN) X 4 C
E:Z; 8: g;:gi Zg:g z: Sot 1170300 SLEI 4251 A
Reas 0106561 5600 2A So2 1170290 SLC14351 Lever Switch A
Réaa 0106561 5600 2B So3 1170290 SLC14351 A
Ress 0106273 7\ £ 5% YW CR 2A So4 1170270 SLC14201 B
Ré36 0106273 27k (ELR) 28 ——Abbreviations—
Re37 0106564 560k) 2A CR. ’ . Carbon Resistor 8P L .
Re3s 0106564 560kQ 28 SR, i Sl Recrtnr: .Gt Bl-Pola Electroiytic
pacitor
Réar 0107683 68kﬂ} +5% YW Cr 2A Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
Rs42 0107483 68kQ) 2B M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Ré43 0106152 1.5kQ) +5% YW CR 2A Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor
Re44 0106152 ].5k.(2} (ELR.) 2B M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

10



on 7000

5-3. F-2066 Tone Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7560650 Complete Circuit Board F-2066)

Conductor Side

1

25A640
25C1222

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Paosition
TRo1 0300302, 3 25A640 @ (K, L) 2A
TRo2 0300302, 3 25A640 @ (K, L) 28
TRo3 0300302, 3 25A640 ® (X, L) 2A
TRo4 0300302, 3 25A640 @ (K, L) 28
TRo5 0306011 25C1222 (E) 1.2A
TRos 0306011 25C1222 (E) 1,28
TRo7 0306011 25C1222 (E) 2,3A
TRo8 0304011 25C1222 () 2,3B
TRos 0300302, 3 25A640 ® (K, L) 1A
TR0 0300302, 3 25A640 @ (K. L) _ 1B
TRn 0300302, 3 25A640 @ (K, L) TFamsistor 34
TR12 0300302, 3 25A640 @ (K. L) 38
TR13 0300302,3 25A640 @ (K. L) 1A
TR14 0300302,3 25A640 @ (K. L) 18
TRis 0300302,3 25A640 @ (K. L) 3A
TR16 0300302,3 25A640 @ (K. L) 3B
TRi7 0306011 25C1222 (E) 1A
TRis 0306011 25C1222 (E) 1B
TRio 0306011 25C1222 (E) 3A
TR20 0306011 25C1222 (E) 3B
Coi 0573478 0.47uF 25V 2A
Coz 0573478 0.47uF 25V 2B
Cos 0573478 0.47pf 25v( T°C 2A
Co4 0573478 0.47uF 25V 28
Cos 0512470 47pF 18V A
Cos 0512470 A7pF 16V 18
Cor 0512470 a7pF 16v( BC 2.3A
Cos 0512470 47uF 16V) 2,38
Co9 0660100 10pF 50V 2A
Cio 0660100 10pF 50V 1B
cn 0660100 lopF Sov( &€ 2A
Ci2 0660100 10pF 50V 28
C13 0519104 4.7puF 50V 1.2A
Cis 0519106 4.7uF 50V 1,28
Cis 0519106 4.7pF SOV 2,3A
Cis 0519106 4.7 puF 50V 2,38
Crr 0519101 1uF 50V TA,2A
Cis 0519101 1pF 50V 18,2B
Crs 0519101 148 s0v [ BC 3A
C2 0519101 1uF 50V 3B
C21 0512330 33uF 16V 1A
C2 0512330 33uF 16V 1B
Cz 0512330 33pF 16V 3A
C 0512330 33pF 16V 3B
Ca2s 0660100 10pF 50V 1A
C26 0660100 10pF 50V 18
Cw 0660100 10pF s0V([ &C 3A
Ca 0660100 10pF 50V 38
C2» 0519101 1pF 50V 1A
Cao 0519101 1pF 50V 18
Ca 0519101 1ufF 50V 3A
Ca2 0519101 1uF 50V 3B
Ca: 0519102 3.3uF 50V 1A
Cas 0519102 3.3pF 50V 18
Cas 0519102 33uF sov [ BC 3A
Cas 0519102 3.3pF 50V 38
Car 0519102 3.3uF 50V 1A
Cas 0519102 3.3pF 50V 1B
Cao 0519102 3.3uF 50V 3A
Cao 0519102 3.3uF 50V 3B
Ceot 0505101 100pF 50V 2A, B




REGULAR MATRIX

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ce02 0505101 1004F 50V E.C. 2A,B Réo 0106392 3.9k 3B
Ceo3 0601477 0.047uF 50V M.C. 2A.8B Rét 0106184 180k2 1A

Ré2 0106184 180k Q) 1B
Rot 0106122 1.2kQ 2A Re3 0106184 180kQ) 3A
Ro2 0106122 1.2k 2B Ré4 0106184 180k Q2 3B
Ro3 0106122 1200 2A Reés 0104122 1.2k0 1A
Ro4 0106122 1.2k} 28 Reés 0106122 1.2k} 18
Ros 0106473 47k Q) 2A Ré7 0106122 1.2kQ0 3A
Ros 0106473 47k 28 Rés 0106122 1.2¢) 3B
Roz7 0106473 47kQ) 2A Ré9 0106474 470kQ) 1A
Ros 0106473 47k Q) 2B R7o 0106474 470k 1B
Roo 0106394 390k} 2A R71 0106474 470kQ) 3A
R10 0106394 390k} 28 R72 0106474 470k} 3B
Ru 0106394 390kQ) 2A R73 0106224 220k 1A
R12 0106394 390k 28 R74 0106224 220k 4 59, 1w cp !B
Ri3 0106564 560k£) 2A R75 0106224 220k ) (ELR) 3A
R4 0106564 560k) 28 R7¢ 0106224 220kQ) 3B
Ris 0106564 560k} 2A R77 0106392 3.9kQ 1A
Ri1s 0104564 560k} 28 R7s 0104392 3.9k 1R
Ri7 0106224 220k} 2A R79 0106392 3.9k 3A
Ris 0106224 220k Q) 2B Rso 0106392 3.9kQ2 3B
Ry 0106224 220k) 2A Rs1 0106471 4700 1A
R20 0106224 220k 28 Rs2 0106471 470Q) 18
R21 0106331 3300 2A Ra3 0106471 470Q 3A
R22 0106331 330Q2 2B Ra4 0106471 4700 3B
R23 0106331 33002 2A Ras 0106473 47k Y TA
R24 0106331 33002 2B R86 0106473 47k ) 1B
R25 0106272 2.7kQ) 2A Re7 0106473 47k JA
Ras 0106272 2.7k 2B Rss 0106473 47k 3B
R27 0106272 2.7kQ) 2A
R2s 0106272 2.7k} 2B
Rz 0106102 O Ve 5% Kw cr 1A
Rao 0106102 (3¢} (ELR) 1B
Rai 0104102 10 3A
R32 0106102 139) 3B
Ra33 0104394 390k 2 1A
R34 0106394 390kQ2 18
R3s 0106394 390kQ2 3A
Ras 0106394 390kQ) 3B
Ra7 0106333 33k 1A
Ras 0106333 33kQ2 1B
Rag 0106333 33kQ2 3A
R40 0106333 33kQ) 3B
R4 0106394 390kQ2 TA
R42 0106394 390k) 1B
R43 0106394 390k} 3A
R4 0106394 390k 38
R4s 0106183 18k} 1A
R46 0106183 18k 18
R47 0106183 18k 3A
R4s 0106183 182 3B
R49 0106151 15002 1A
Rs0 0106151 1500 1B
Rs1 0106151 15002 3A
Rs2 0106151 1500 38
Rs3 0106102 1k 1A ——Abbreviations—=—
Rs4 0106102 1k 18 CR. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electroly tic
Rss 0106102 1k 3A S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Rss 0104102 1k 3B Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
Rs7 0106392 3.9k 1A M.R. * : Metallized Film Mi.C. Mica Capacitor
Rss 0106392 3.9kQ) 1B Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor .
Rso 0106392 3.9k0 3A M.C. : Mylar Capacitor ) P.C. Polystyrene Capacitor

E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C

: Tantalum Capac itor

12



QA-7000

5-4. F-2064 Meter Circuit Board

[(Stock No. 7591480 Complete Circuit Board F-2064)

Conductor Side

Parts List

2SA733

13

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRo1 0300510,1  25A733(P,Q) 18
TRo2 0300510,1  25A733(P.Q) . 1B
TRos  0300510,1 25A733(p.Q) ( Tomsistor 28
TRo4 0300510,1  2SA733(P.Q) 2B
Do 0310330, 1 IN60 1A
Do2 0310330, 1 1N60 1A
Do3 0310330, 1 1N60 2A
Do4 0310330, 1 1N60 2A
Dos 0310330, 1 1N60 TA
Dos 0310330, 1 1N60 1A
Doz 0310330, 1 1N60 2A
Dos 0310330, 1 1N60 Diode 2A
Do 0310330, 1 1N60 18
D1o 0310330, 1 1N60 18
Dn 0310330, 1 1N60 2B
D12 0310330, 1 1N60 2B
D13 0310330, 1 1N60 18
Dus 0310330, 1 1N60 1B
Dis 0310330, 1 1N60 28
Dis 0310330, 1 1N60 28
Co 0601477 0.047¢F 50V 1B
Co2 0601477 0.0474F 50V MC 18
Co3 0601477 0.0474F SOV 28
Cos4 0601477 0.0474F 50V 28
Cos 0515109 14F 50V 1B
Cos 0515109 1uF 50V 1B
Coz 0515109 14F 50V 28
Cos 0515109 14F 50V 2B
Cop 0515109 14F 50V HEC. 1B
Cio 0515109 14F 50V 18
Cn 0515109 14F 50V 28
Ci2 0515109 VuF S0V 28
Ceo1 0513330 33uF 25V 1B
Rot 0107563 56kQ) 1A
Ro2 0107563 56k 1A
Ros 0107563 56k} 2A
Ro4 0107563 56kQ) 2A
Ros 0107105 IMQ 1A
Ros 0107105 MQ 1A
Ro7 0107105 MQ 2A
Ros 0107105 IMQ 2A
Roy 0107472 4.7k} 1A
Rio 0107472 4.7k} 1A
Rn 0107472 47kQ )£ 5% YW CR. 24
Ri2 0107472 4.7k 2A
Riz 0107474 470k} 18
Ris 0107474 470k} 18
Ris 0107474 470k} 28
Ris 0107474 470kQ) 28
Ri7 0107822 8.2kQ)

Ris 0107822 8.2k}
Rio 0107822 8.2k}
R20 0107822 8.2kQ
Réot 0103222 22kQ *+5% VW CR 1A
VRo1 1031140~2 100k (B) 1A
VRo2 1031140~2 100k (B) | Semi-Variable 1A
VRo3 1031140~2 100k (B) ( Resistor 2A
VRos 1031140~2  100k£ (B) 2A




REGULAR MATRIX

5-5. F-2043 Tone Control Circuit Board Parts List

(Stock No. 7560660 Complete Circuit Board F-2043)

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Conductor Side
Co1 0600307 0.03uF 2A
Co2 0600307 0.03uF TA
Co3 04600307 0.03uF 1B
Co4 0600307 0.03uF 18
Cos 0600307 0.03u4F 1,2A
Cos 0600307 0.03uF 1A
Co7 0600307 0.03uF 1B
Cos 0600307 0.03uF 1A
Cog 0600806 0.008uF (£ & % 50V MC. 2A
Cio 0600806 0.008uF 2A
Cn 0600806 0.008 uF 28
Ci2 0600806 0.008 uF 2A
Cis 0600806 0.008 uF 2A
Cu4 0600806 0.008 uF 1A
Cis 0600806 0.008 uF 28
Cié 0600806 0.008 uF 18
Ros 0107822 8.2k 2A,B
Ro2 0107822 8.2k 1.2A
Ro3 0107822 8.2kQ) 1,28
Ro4 0107822 8.2k} 2A
Ros 0107822 8.2kQ) 1,2A
Ros 0107822 8.2k 1A
Roz 0107822 8.2k 1.28
Ros 0107822 8.2k 1A, 8
Ros 06107102 kY ZA
Rio 0107102 1139) 2A
Rn 0107102 1179 2A, 8B
Ri2 0107102 1k 2A
R1a 0107102 1kQ 2A
Ri4 0107102 1k 1,2A
R16 0107102 Qo EEH AW CR LT
R16 0107102 1kQ 28
R17 0107221 22082 2A
Ris 0107221 22082 1.2A
Ris 0107221 2200 1B
R20 0107221 2200} 2B
R21 0107472 4.7k 1A
R22 0107472 4.7k 1A
Rz 0107472 4.7kQ 18
Ro4 0107472 4.7k) 1,28
R2s 0107222 2.2k 1.28B
R2s 0107222 2.2k 1A
Ror 0107222 2.2k 18
Ras 0107222 2.2k} 1.28B
VRo1 1060160,1 100k (B) X 4} Dual Shaft Var- 1A, B
VRo2 1060160,1 100k (B)x 4) iable Resistor 2A, B
=——=Abbreviations=—=
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Resistor 0.C.  : Oil Capacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

14



Sansui KW

5-6. F-2010 B.T.L. Circuit Board 5-7. F-2022 Protector Circuit Board
(Stock No. 7591760 Complete Circuit Board F-2010) (Stock No. 7598130 Complete Circuit Board F-2022)
Conductor Side Conductor Side

{ + ; N 2SA640

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRo1 0300301,3,5 25A640 (M, K, L)} Tronsistor 1
TRo2  0300301,3,5 25A640 (M, K, L) 2
Cor 0515339 3.34F 50V 1
Co2 0515339 3.3uF 0V, 2
Co3 0515339 3.3uF sov(T
Cos 0515339 3.34F 50V 2 ‘
Cos 0660150 ]5pF} +10% sov cc. @E TPl -5E @
Cos 0660150 15pF) 77 2 7/ SANSIIT F-2022 :
Cso 0513470 47 pF 25V EC. 1,2 \, J
Ro1 0107561 5600 1
Ro2 0107561 5600} 2
Ros 0107394 390kQ2 1 25C1364 S1801-02 1N34A
Ro4 0107394 390k 2
Ros 0107224 220k} ]
Ros 0107224 220k} 2
Ro7 0107823 82k} . 1
Ros 0107823 82k )+ 5% YW CR 2
Roy 0107392 3.9k 1 2
Rio 0107392 3.9kQ 2 EC
Rt 0107392 3.9k 1
Ri2 0107392 3.9kQ 2
Ris 0107124 120k 1
R4 0107124 120kQ 2
Réo1 0107822 8.2kQ) 1,2

18



REGULAR MATRIX

Parts List . 5-8. F-1354B Driver Circuit Board Parts List
Parts No. Stock No. Description Position (Stock No. 7570760 Complete Circuit Board F-1354B) Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRot 0306131~3  25C1364 (6,7, 8) 2 Conductor Side TRsol  0300301,3.5 25A640 (M.K.1) 18 Razs 0107224 220k) 1A
TRoz2 0306131~3 25C1364 (6,7, 8) ) Transistor 2 TRso2  0300301,3,5 25A640 (M.K.L) 2B Ra24 0107224 220k 2A
TRo3 0306131~3 2SC1364 (6, 7, 8) 2 TRsos  0300301,3,5 25A640 (M. K, L) 18 Ra2s 0107473 a7kQ | 5% YW cR 1A
TRso4  0300301,3,5 25A640 (M, K, L) 2B Razs 0107473 nQ(—>7 A TT2A
Dot 0310400 IN34A 1 TRsos  0305901,2  25C1124 (2, 3) 18 Rezz 0107182 1.8kQ) 1A, B
Doz 0310400 INB4A ] 1 TReos  0305901,2  25C1124 (2, 3) Transistor 28 Ra2s 0107182 1.8kQ 2A, B
Doa 0310400 IN34A 1 TReoz7 0305122 25C281 (C) ) 1B Ra2e 0103100 109.} +£5% 4W CR 18
Do4 0310400  1N34A Diode 1 TRaos 0305122 25C281 (C) 2B Rs30 0103100 1080) ~— 2 2B
Dos 0310400 1N34A 1 TReoy  0305741~3  2SC959 (M, K, L) 1B Re3t 0107472 4.7k 1A, B
Doe 0310400 IN34A 1 TRs10  0305741~3  2SC959 (M, X, L) 2B Reaz 0107472 47kQ) 2A, B
Do7 0311150 S1B01-02 2 TRe11  0300211~3  25A606 (M, K, L) 1B Re3s 0107332 3.3k 1B
Dos 0311150 S1B01-02 2 TRa12  0300211~3  25A606 (M, K, L) 2B Raas 0107332 3.3kQ) 28
Raas 0107821 82002 1B
Cot 0530470 A7 uF 6.3V 2 Deo1 0311040 181555 1A Re36 0107821 82002 28
Co2 0530470 47 pF 6.3V 2 1 Dso2 0311040 151555 Diode 2A Raaz 0107221 220Q2 1B
Cos 0515109 1uf sovi .. 2 Dsos 0311040 151555 1A Rsss 0107221 2200 2B
Cos 0510331 330uF 6.3V 2 Dso4 0311040 151555 2A Reag 0107181 1800 1B
Cos 0515330 33pF sov 2 Ra40 0107181 18002 28
Cos 0535109 14F 50V 2 Ceot 0515109 1uf 50V} gc. VA Ra41 0107390 30| L cos 1w ~o 1B
Co7 0400108 0.14F) 1 Ceo2 - 0515109 1gF 50V 7T oA Rasz 0107390 390 (T 77 AT R o
Cos 0600108 01l 4 59 sov mc. | Coa 0660220 2 F} £10% sov cc. A Resy 0107331 33042 18
Cos 0600108 0.1 4F 1 Cao4 0660220 22pF 2A Rass 0107331 33002 28
Cio 0600108 0.1pF 1 — Ceos 0515470 47uF 50\’} gc. 1A Ress 0107221 2200 ‘ 1B
Cn 0519103 0.47 uF 5V EC. 2 gaoe 0515470 47 puF 50V 2A Rs4s 0107221 2200 2B
< 807 0531470 47 pF 10v TA 0107221 2200
Ro1 0107473 47k 1 2 Cs8 0531470 A7pF , I,O,,V};BP'E'Cf 2A ;:; 0107221 2200 : ;g
Roz 0107473 4702 i = Caog 0660409 4pF} +50F 50V cc. A Ras) 0107100 100 1B
Ros 0107332 3.3k} 1 . Csio 0660409 4pF} T o2A Rasz 0107100 100 28
Ro4 0107332 3.3k2 1 n Ca1t 0515470 47 puf 5ov} gc. 1A Res3 0107100 100 18
Ros 0107473 47k} £5% YW CR 1 Cai2 0515470 47 uF 50V 2A Rass 0107100 100 2B
Ros 0107473 47k 1 Csi3 0600477 0.047 uF +5% v 18
Ro7 0107332 3.3k3 1 Cai4 0600477 0.047,a|=} T 5% 50V MC. 2B VRsor 1031092 5kQ) (B) 1A
Ros 0107332 3.3k 1 Csa1s 0660150 15pF 1B v 1031092 5k (B i 2A
Ros 0107154 1500 2 Cot6  oeeotan , 5;’}:} +10% s0v CC. o v§§§§ 1031052 "o ng Semi-Variable Resistor ",
Rio 0107479 470 ) 2 Caiz 0515101 100uF 50V} TA VRsos 1031052 1k$2 (8)) 2A, B
Rit 0103100 10Q 1 Cais 0515101 1004F 50V 2A
Ri2 0103100 100 +5% YW CR 1 Csalo 0510221 220uf 6.3V EC. 1B 5936610 Heat Sink
Ria 0103100 100~ 1 2 Ce2 0510221 2204F 6.3V 2B
e R4 0103100 100 1 Ce23 0515101 100uF 50V 1B
Ris 0182681 6800 :£10% 2W CeR 2 Cs24 0515101 1004F 5ov} EC 2B
Ris 0107474 470k) 1
Ri7 0107394 390kQ) £5% YW CRr 2 Rsor 0107474 470k 1B
Ris 0107102 139 2 Reo2 0107474 470k) 28
Ri9 0107124 120k 2 Rao3 0107183 18k 1A
Rsos 0107183 18kQ) 2A
RLo1 1150101 MY4-0-US-SA Relay Raos 0107473 47k) 1A
Rsos 0107473 47k 2A
Rao7 0107183 18k} 1A
Reos 0107183 18kQ) 2A
Raog 0107183 18kQ TA
Rsio 0107183 18kQ2 2A
25A640 25¢112 25C959 Rs11 0107121 12000 . 1A
1124 28C281 25A606 ’:151555 R5]2 0107121 1200 )+ 5 % %W C.R. 2A
O Rai3 0107332 3.3k 1B
| Reis4 0107332 3.3k 28
Rats 0107183 18k} 1A
@ Reié 0107183 18k 2A ===Abbreviations=—
s 0 Ret7 0107121 1200 1A, B C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
. c Rs1s 0107121 1200 2A, B S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
E ¢ 8 Raig 0107182 1.8k} 1A Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
=5 C o Ra2o 0107182 1.8kQ) 2A M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor -
Ra2i 0107332 3.3k 1A Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor
Rs22 0107332 3.3k} 2A M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor

E.C. ' : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. Tantalum Capacitor




QA-7000

5-9. F-2032 Fuse Circuit Board

" (Stock No. 7591770 Complete Circuit Board F-2032)

Conductor Side

j .

F06

\.

Parts List

$1B01-02

F14

1 Parts No. Stock No.

Description

i
; Do 0310940  Fl14A

Doz 0310940  FL4A( .

Do3 0310940  Fl4A [ %
‘ Do4 0310940  Fl14A
| Foi 0432870  MF52NB-3A
| Fo2 0432830  MF52NB-1A

Fos 0432830  MF52NB-1A 5Wired-in Fuse

Fos 0432830  MF52NB-1A

Fos 0432830  MF52NB-1A

2250051  2212-2 Fasten Tub

St 5550 5 e 1

17

5-10. F-2033 Power Supply Circuit
Board

(Stock No. 7500850 Complete Circuit Board F-2033)
Conductor Side

A
SANSUI
F-2033
®

ThoWG~5g

28B507
25C1060

25C1000 Fia

$1B01-02 RD24A

¢

Parts List

Description

Parts No. Stock No. Position
TRot 0303231~3  25B507 (D, E, F) B
TRo2 0300510~2 25A733 (P, Q,R) . B
TRo3  0305711,2 25C1060 (8,C) ( onsistor A
TRo4 0305880, 1 25C1000 (GR, BL) A

0311200 F14C
Do { or or B

0311150 S1B01-02

0311200 F14C
Do2 { or or B

0311150 S1B01-02 Diode

0311020 F14C
Do3 { or or B

0311150 S1B01-02

0311200 F14C
Do4 { or or B

0311150 S1B01-02
Dos 0315410 RD24A (M) . B
Dos 0315280  RDI3A (K)} Zener Diode A
Cot 0519903 100F 80V B
Coz2 0519903 1004F aov} E.C. B
Co3 0519903 100 1F 80V B
Cos 0660471 470pF 50V C.C. B
Cos 0515330 334F 50V A, B
Cos 0519902 47 puF 8OV { . A
Coz 0515470 47 pF sovy( A
Cos 0515330 33uF 50V A
Coo 0660471 470pF 5V CC. A
Cro 0513330 33uF 25V E.C. A
Roi 0103330 . 330 5% %W CR. B
Ro2 0107152 1.5kQ) B
Ro3 0107472 4.7kQ B
Ros 0107563 56k} B
Ros 0107153 15kQ) £8% YW CR
Ros 0107183 18kQ) B
Ro7 0107560 560 A
Ros 0107100 100 B
Roy 0183391 390kQ) +10% 3W CeR A
Ri0 0107472 4.7k Q) A, B
Rn 0107562 5.6k} A
Ri2 0107333 33kQ) A
Ri3 0107562 56kQ) £5% YW CR A
Ri4 0107472 4.7k Q) A
Ris. 0107560 560 A
Ris 0107479 470 A
VRo 1031090 5kQ) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor A

2250020 Fasten Tab A

5-11.

F-2038 Fuse Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7591780 Complete Circuit Board F-2038)

Conductor Side

F-zoséw?q
O&

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description

Fo1 0433620 MF51SH

Fo2 0433620 MF51SH

Fo3 0433620 MF5§1SH

Fos4 0433620 MF51SH R .

Fos 0433620 MFS1SH 3A Quick Acting Fuse

Fos 0433620 MF51SH

Foz 0433620 MF51SH

Fos 0433620 MF51SH

——=Abbreviations—=
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. Metallized Film Mi.C. : MicaCapacitor
Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor

M.C.  : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

i



4
|
|

REGULAR MATRIX

Parts List

@

(mw ‘(@

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

1 5101143
2 5101143
3 5101143
4 5101161
5 5101161
6 5101161
7 5101161
8 5726673
9 5326342

10

11 5317700

12 5317711

13

14 5317700

15 5317711

16

17 5317700

18 531771

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
Binding Head Screw, M3 X é
Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6
Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6
Binding Head Screw, M4 X é
Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6

Metal Bonnet

Button D, power

Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0,7 X 6
K-5 Type Knob, bass

L-§ Type Knob, bass

Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X6
K-5 Type Knob, treble

L-& Type Knob, treble

Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X0.7 X 6
K-5 Type Knob, balance

L-5 Type Knob, balance

5317402

5317412
5110781
5120184

5317422

5317422

5317422
5110781
5120184
5326342
5326342
5326342
5326342

Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
Z-4 Type Knob, balance

Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
A-5 Type Knob, volume

Hex. Nut M9, volume

Plane Washer 9¢, volume

Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X0.7 X §
B-5 Type Knob, function

Hex. Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X é
B-§ Type Knob, level set

Hex, Socket Setscrew, M4 X 0.7 X 6
B-5 Type Knob, selector

Hex. Nut M9, selector

Plane Washer 9¢, selector

Button D, loudness

Button D, 4-ch tape mon.

Button D, 4-ch tape rec.

Button D, 2-ch tape mon.

37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54

5101143
5101143
5101143
7006881

2430230
5102543
5102543
5101043
5101043
5249680
5047460
1170330
1060160, 1
1060160, 1

Binding Head Screw, M3 X é

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Front Panel

Hex. Nut M12, headphone

Plane Washer 12¢, headphone

Hex. Nut M12, headphone

Plane Washer 126, headphone

Jack, Headphone

Flat Countersunk Head Screw, M3 X 6
Flat Countersunk Head Screw, M3 X 6
Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Meter Frame

Masking, power switch

Lever Switch, power

100k (B) X 4 Bass Volume

100k (B) X 4 Treble Volume

55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74
75

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
12
113
114
115
116
117
118

5176251
5120183
1060170, 1
1060180, 1
5110780
5120183
1060190, 1
5110781
5120184
1105170
5110780
5120183
1060150, 1
5176261
5120184
1103500, 1

5047460

1170270
5047470
5047470
5166512
5166512
5166512
5249673
1170290
1170290
5047460
1170300
5109222
5109222
5109222
5109222
5269150
5109222
5109222
5269150
5037134
5101043
5236520
5101043
5236520
7591480
5101043
5101043
5268951

7726040
4300630
7726040
4300630
7726040
4300630
7726040
4300630
5109222
0433620
7591780
5101161

5101161

5101161
5100665
5516821
5100665
5516821
5058040

Spacer Nut {C)

Plane Washer 8¢, volume
50k€) (B) X 4 Volume

250k (MN) X 4 Balance (L-R)
Hex. Nut M8, balance

Plane Washer 8¢, balance
250k} (B) X 4 Balance (F-R)
Hex. Nut M9, function

Plane Washer 9¢, function
Rotary Switch Y-5-19-7, function
Hex. Nut M8, level set volume
Plane Washer 8¢, level set volume
250k} (B) % 4 Level Set Volume
Spacer Nut (D)

Plane Washer 96, selector
Rotary Switch Y-3-8-5, selector
Masking, loudness switch

Lever Switch, loudness

Masking, 4-ch tape mon.
Masking, 4-ch rec.

Screw, lock plate

Screw, lock plate

Screw, lock plate

Lock Plate

Lever Switch, 4-ch tape mon.
Lever Switch, 4-ch tape rec.
Masking, 2-ch tape mon.

“Lever-Switch;”2=ch tape mon.

Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3x 8
Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3x 8
Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
Holder, P.C.B.

Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
Holder, P.C.B.

Front Shield Cover

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Prop 6¢ X 45

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Prop 6¢ X 45

Meter Amp. Unit F-2064

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Binding Head Screw, M3 X 6

Meter Holder

Meter Lamp Unit B

Level Meter

Meter Lamp Unit B

Level Meter

Mster Lamp Unit B

Level Meter

Meter Lamp Unit B

Level Meter

Binding Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8
3A Quick-Acting Fuse

Quick-Acting Fuse Unit F-2038
Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6

Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6

Binding Head Screw, M4 X 6

Binding Head Topping Screw, M4 X 146
Foot

Binding Head Tapping Screw, MdX 16
Foot

Bottom Plate

18



an 7000

5-13. Other Parts (Top Side)

R707~R710
R711~R714

1 4P Speaker
C0701~G0703 Termilnal

|

TR702,TR706
~ (Front R-ch)

R730,R734

TR701,TR705
(Front L-ch)

R729,R733

Top Side Parts List

R703~R706
J701(DIN)

C701,C702
R701,R702
—————TR703,TR707

{Rear L-ch)
R731,R735

—~———TR704, TR708
(Rear R-ch)

R732,R736

R715R716

Parts No. Stock No. Description

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

5-14. Other Parts (Bottom Side)

C703

GND

Bottom Side Parts List

8P Terminal

S703 14P lnputl Terminal

TR7o1  0305631,2 25C1030 (B, C) , R7o7 0107334
TR702 0305631,2 25C1030 (B, C) R708 0107334
TR703  0305631,2 25C1030 (B, C) R709 0107334
TR7o4  0305631,2 25C1030(B.C) |y oo R710 0107334
TR705 0300551,2 25A756 (B, C) Rm 0107334
TR706 0300551,2 2SA756 (B, C) R712 0107334
TR7o7 0300551,2 2SA756 (B, C) R713 0107334
TR708 0300551,2 2SA756 (B, C) R714 0107334
R7is 0107474
Cral 0657473 0.047 uF 50V R716 0107474
Cro2 0657473 0.047 uF 50V C.C. R729 0153478
Cm 0659801 0.01 #F 1.4kV R730 0153478
Cns 0559107 10000 4F 35V R731 0153478
Cri4 0559107 10000 uF 35V R732 0153478
Cns 0559302 10004F sov [ B¢ -~ Rrm 0153478
Cns 0559302 1000 uF 50V R734 0153478
R73s 0153478
R7o1 0107334 330kQ2 R736 0153478
R702 0107334 330kQ)
R703 0107104 100k} J701 2430040
Rre 0107104  tookQ( T5% W CR.
R7os 0107184 180kQ2 COro1~3 2405004
R706 0107184 180k 2290100

330kQ2
330kQ)
330k
330kQ2
330k2
330kQ)
330kQ
330kQ2
470kQ)
470k
0.47Q)
0.47Q2
0.47Q)
0.478)
0.47Q2
0.47Q)
0.470)
0.47Q2

+5% WBW CR.

+10% 3W CerR.

DIN Connector

AC Outlet
4P Speaker Terminal

19

Parts No. Stock No. Description
Dro1 0310660 5B2 Diode
Cro3 0505101 100 uF 5ov} EC
Cro4 0503221 220 4F 25V o
R719 0107180 18Q2
R725 0107822 8.2k}
R726 0107822 82k 5% YW CR
R727 0107822 8.2k}
R728 0107822 8.2k}
Rza7 0171271 27002
R738 0171271 27002
-+ O,
R7as 0171271 o700 E10% W MR
R740 0171271 2700
R741 0107224 220kﬂ}
. +5% YW CR
R742 0107224 220k s YA
T701 4001341 Power Transfomer
PU701 2410080 Voltage Selector, socket
2410090 Voltage Selector, plug
2300060 Power Fuse Holder
F7o1 0431270 4A Power Fuse (100~117V)
0431240 2A Power Fuse (220~240V)

Fuse Holder
PU701 GND

Power Cord
F701
C704
R719
R737~R740,
J702,J703
Parts No. Stock No. Description
J702, 3 2430230 Headphone Jack
2420020 18P Connector
2420040 14P Connector
2200370 14P Input Terminal
2200340 8P Output Terminal
2230050 Ground Terminal
3800020 KP-2 Power Cord
——Abbreviations=—
C.R. : Carbon Resistor EiP.‘E.C.: Bi-Pola Electrolytic
S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : .Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. Metallized Film Mi.C. Mica Capacitor
Resistor o.C. Qil Capacitor
M.C. Mylar Capacitor P.C. Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor



20

%
x
<
b3
o
2
=1
O
&
=

5 7
. = 8
2SA493GR F-2048] m.;N.OA.\_
. 2SA493GR  25CIO00GR,BL . 3 % o
W,.W\ oo 100K 5 3 611 @v s anms».&.
& “« W i
5 =
s g -
iy S By _ , s
KM T8 Fozg B20K e ) ”
mpa\.s.m% nm . wm% .Mm : ) 2 3
o 3 g ES MY@ : A
«
ﬁ.s
@Ai

5o Swozear
25 v%v 3
£
ES S 2 ; @IM
o & k04 2
ST 7 o—0
&S o4 10 07
8

QS SYNTHESIZER/DECODER
BLOCK-2

' QS SYNTHESIZER/DECODER B
BLOCK-1

TAPE DECK Ie- -
e F-2064 [ sar33ima) g
701 . Wm \naue IN60Ox4 04
\smnm wm_\ i nw mvks ﬁw
S3
= 0

Aoz

+

.
Crog 220425V

Rmg 78

VRas R
@ 0
11 Cos

Design and specifications subject to change without notice fori mprovements.

3;2/125"
el
-
=
N
A L
N S
3
b —
Ciz
£

Reo
R

i ;
Vios B
2 33 Do O
hw 4 o EV.VN ° % 6 27
z

o 22
WWL $o4 z Ko 7]
4-CH (2CH)
2SA640(K,L) 2SCl222(E) 2SAG40(K,L) 2SA640(K,L) 28C1222(E) w\wﬁ\
RS , (OW!
N S 4% - [
S dm oz _ S2cm S |
6 860K | g s 2 m.m‘.mm_\ QM L
~ 3 7 - ' EY e 7S 1
g 8% Ry, s TR HNCW Nl |
r H ] \.VV ‘g, S o 5 | e
g5 &) naml &) LK) | | T &) 33| | e
] < N RN o e - NOTI
m 3 SRR RPN T &8 oS 3 < - CAPACITOR :
3 ALY o st gl SISTE LS 1 5 Sls §¢ S| - & Cerumiz
$ € 3 CoEwl 1S§3 ) §e 3 52507372 & 2 £ &£ © Mylar
= VRypoe LOKE) < HTR S 0 ® Styrol
* - TREBLE @ Tantalum Elactrolytic
" i B8.P 8e-potar Elec. rolyree
RESISTOR:
e | FRONT h ALl Resistors % Watts
L H Unless Otherwise Noted
= ¥ | a
aox s Red] ! . SWITCHES & CONTROLS
O ol Bl 32 i e N
Auxz 3 BN d -
L 2 DN N S| ey &z 2. PHONO 1
— (REC H srnsr | 2 s & 3. TUNER
T DECK 1 % S o < 1 E Res NVV Ty
Lray S - \ i ; 5. AUX 2
C Fl s ol & o W Sor-ana 2-CH TAPE MONITOR
CREC & REant 3 I SOURCE
E oEck 2 vM ST5T) 2. PLAY BACK
LLaray v@. Spz-a~d 4-CH TAPE MONITOR
s 7 % : L. DECORDED SIGNAL
5 ; 2. SOURCE
1Y : 3 DECKT-2
g b w ! St3-amg 4-CH TAPE MONITOR
(TUNER H g mww [ o 1. PLAY BACK DECK |
35 ot oy ko N 5 2. SOURCE
— Aux s £ ,lw = & 2 LR Y Gl | & 3. PLAY BACK DECK2
D 1 o & . s Voo Spe-geq LOUDNESS
Aux 2 S 2R, TRer 5 sz TRy LoouT
- i | o 57 EET 5155 53 : e
REC g - # & Stot-af-er FUNCTION
oscK 1 3 2 NS € S ety
A Py 3 [N o APANEEND 1 < 2. S SYNTHESIZER HALL
3 ¥ R < S ln 21 2. s - 3. @S SYNTHESIZER SURROUND
[REC K] 27 & R S < & S 5 a 4. G5 SURROUND
F oK 2 ® 5 [ b = | 5. QS HALL
LAY < Tu % 5. PHASE MATRIX
0 g » ! o, 7. DISCRETE
REAR 3 ?
e i ! L 3
M (TUNER e
¥
Yl 8% «m: 52
&
< TS L S _
U )
| | avxz ey ok TRy b TRes 3
o - : W g
rREC 1 [ ¢ W $
LAY 5 o E 8
§| - HRE:] fla | |ST s2TS L] < .
S| ¥ ) i N -
<L ACH Tle 5 < a R L AL S <
DECK 2 £ g = «
Wlaay ooy
(] L F-2043
——
Ll




* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvements.

- 7. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF AUDIO SECTION-2

TR 701~ 904
28C1030(8,8) I -
—— - - - - - ~ 7
F-2010 F-1354B] i Than  2SCOBAKLMY oZer o o) - [F-2033 [2sasb7vuin,em F14C | 818 0i-08
TRo - 2SA640(M,K,L)x2 28C28K{C) TR ,C)rs ﬂ""ﬁﬁ;’-’o‘-us—s/l’ -'& TR PSATIB(Q,R) 5V Ry3se) !
’ > W T N
ZSAGQO(K.IR:DQ)?K . 1515882 & 5 g O E i§§ Aot FTEN —" DIRIE s N ¥y 38 =
8. 3 {Q ~3 - 3 7
2 5 S B Eer i 38 ]
] X a S 5 QL‘% °§ K> 1% [ P 5 =2 /8’3(7) RS | Re & & 1% A
MAIN INPUT S| x|\ 8 F-2038-1 3 o Y | oo ) L5 h
,.\/;737(;5’”“ &gh ug ' '% “'FQ% o N i Tb l Raor < Ror 7K & > @l . 2 31881 aal
LEFT =0 >, & 5577 & L8 o] Vfas; 70 — ! 1 Y X7V & N Rz 1S =TT X N
. I = %”/5"533‘501/ TS g% Y2t ke aw izg A _@ R ez IN3AAs & S R+ ) a5\ g SE | S3T 2y a0 RO24A ST N EY -r{hg!fﬂ
2ol ¥ i DA I i G A/ N R | ot | o : o 41K AL Te% I R L [CIRIEER
FRONT 59 sy oA 50 ot ko [ [ S8 M & ’ " sk o * iy 3 Jet? T
st - 51 { SVnasNepda S 2 N TRy | Fos | AoalO
| 5 T NES !
&, o] R (o </ sl IR | & Pt Ty At o 1 | w5 | er |35 B 8L olEa ) 350
26 S 8 8l |y & [t femila 70 i 1 S = S a Bl mlda® o3 3]s fy 56K ot TK
ot (SN Byl o < I § o7 I8 R [[ql»ﬁ—><caanaf 0473 R 278 & 853 te OF 3% &% & <] ]S o :
o 87 % 23 83 -sc;l-§ | % H 58 Si8 L X 813 |3
o RER o o = 5 9 SELS L [R:§ A + I By {1
« 3 o 2 T 8 R k-4 X
S I : . S Al \':1 . \ RS ; & M |& STe wi f’i 25C1364 (6,7,8) FTHS
l 5 dr | ST 3T NMlel o4 : 2 = = *3 1 ROIB& T35 T
2 gL & Gk : L. I ] WSS Jo
- i B |Mpaw 50 4 J: TRos TRoz
LEFT (o d TRa05 " TRan N 171 g 4 2SCI0O00(GR,BL) 2SC1060(B,C)
I i ! _2§C1124(2,3) 2SA606(K,LM) B , ' 2 - - N -
L > )
REAR TA " 8 o S e E% &% oo EFf—ot ; 5 L] | [ . [
} S 0z <F :s of o , 02 FRONT <) % g REAR Ay s Pous Ploon
L < , Ra; Raap TRat0 o o . 5
i iB o & il ! % . & —F — o S/60nAE
o D &3 3 i gz Y , & - | gl 1 P ] — LEFT,  RIGHT LEFT  RIGHT 0 M
RIGHT (0310 . o . &% P $ ® EF(‘? < Aesz 1% e BTl e T | Piogy | {Flagy | (Pos | [FLoos
i Biprn . 5 L@ 5 Ble|lale) -
fe Gl e Goo | SFTMRes| ST " . 1;?_;1:;@;757% 400-al120xx|| | i
g T : > Y| ke s 58 ar " " Trar F-203325] )
3 TRagz TRoot § @ L§§ arls o 9% ' 577 Swzer
ERE N £ [ 4 t 3
EES RS SO N & [10} : ' i € e | #2) 050 L
N T 3« Q. (Cas2 TRas i 251074 o7
R iy oL 7Res & eEr
do IS P Y , ' ) . P y i
5» & §“’ & S _luorer el e
L > S VOLTAGE ADJUST ! %ﬂ—d\p—?—@i‘*
. i Fosa 85 g0, 202 BLUE 1TV 22y o
UNSWITCHED ACIQQ, 177V 44 ——y 1S orar aza
- - - - - IOTAL 300w AC?ZO,?dOV 2A GREEN 100V ! e 51y L Fos 1A
, Fror vELLOW OV avor? 2;5\5?[[ SIBOFOVZorFMA x4
i e - F
ACEO~60Hz 8 j & C’/ilgﬂ'@ ' ’ %
© I8 levas| 1¥34%Im
- - - - - S & sLace 3
e ] ¢ o (1)
- SWITCHED 1 NN
IF |3_54B ' o | TOTAL S0W ! &
I I 2z
' N ig Cm 0.0} 14KV DC BROWN _OV IL B | g
3 9 ;)
o 3 i GND? ’L RED &
3 1
S103-¢ 3 s TRy03 ' 2 ,,, -
3 ! Model Onl P
SWITCHES t’—‘o ' £ ok is LA Model Orly &
g 1 3 4 23
Pw;m ZFWF/TCH S s & 2§75 Rear| Fos SE
2. ON lCnoz @ :
BT Swsawa 54| ' Reos 5
I FRONT SIGNAL al | T ras |
2. 0FF 8 Sr Toor oy
3. REAR SIGNAL i 1 - ) i F-2032-1]
28 1P I
3 3 ' ! i WHITE
a8 2 !
5 5—1 f E VIOLET Ta0r
4 1 ’ (r—— =
I = . ” V] i vioLET i F-20 E_E
[ ' 3 7 ) i
&H 593 I : BLUE ! warre | e L et Lo
83 1 3 -
SF &= % 5t Jus ! i VIGLET
B Eoih H 1
N v [t
Snoa-g 1 ok y £ TRa04 1 7 ! : M
o 85— ! I
€7 &3 »3d Fropd  Fasg 44 | ] BUE ] A
Lo : wETFE Foz | For q Y ! GRAY
Cooz i 8 ! ! | BLUE 1]
B ]
@V[="* Reos Q>} 2 d , )
s TRsoz TRg Rus | £y 1 AC ] ! /4} _Plon, 702 ! RED ml A
g ST Ls n ! : y TIOLET
" l 4 I e S0t | g:
- a 3 i voLT : BLACK
2 i SELECTOR 4
7 &5 Cmaoi CSh Mdel Ondy J i
8U Soa, || SVaET v
@ oo RED _J
Fror 2A . T_F”.SA
- - - - - EU Model Only Fags TA
Fagz TA

ey



REGULAR MATRIX

8. PACKING LIST

Description

9017201
9027692
9027692
9027692

Inner Packing (upper)
Styloform Packing
Styloform Packing
Styloform Packing
Styloform Packing
Carton Case

9. ACCESSORY PARTS

LIST

10. MAINTENANCE

10-1. Voltage Adjustment

The Voltage Selector on the rear panel enables you to
operate at correct voltage in any areas. The voltage has
been preadjusted at the factory, but can be easily
changed as follows.

1) Remove the two screws securing the name plate on

the unit’s rear panel, then remove the name plate.

2) Unplug the Voltage Selector plug once, and reset it

so that the arrow mark on it faces the correct voltage
indication. Also change the power fuse when the
power supply voltage has changed. For 100, 117 volt
operation, use a 4-ampere glass-tubed fuse. For 220/
240 volt operation, use a 2-ampere one.

Note: The Voltage Selector can be used to eliminate
the trouble caused by the considerable voltage
fluctuation. In this case, it should be set to the
peak voltage.

100V 240V
240V 17V 240V 117V
o]
220V 100V 220V 100V
1n7zv 220v

240V 117y 240V Nn7v

o )
o) |oLE e

220V 100V 220V 100V

Stock No. Description

9406020 Polishing Cloth

0433620 3A Quick Acting Fuse
9207070 Operating Instructions
92207070 Operating Instruction sheet

22





